THE DATASHEET OF
AUIRS2191S
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
AUIRS2191S
1 www.irf.com  © 2012 International Rectifier  Submit Datasheet Feedback        November 18, 2013
Features
• Floating channel designed for bootstrap operation.
• Fully operational up to +600V

Package Details 14, 15
Part Marking Information 16
Ordering Information 16
Important Notice 17
AUIRS2191S
 3 www.irf.com  © 2012 International Rectifier Submit Datasheet Feedback    November 18, 2013
Description
The AUIRS2191S is a high power, high voltage, high speed power MOSFET and IGBT driver with independent high and low side
referenced output channels, designed for Automotive AC/DC and DC/DC converter applications. Logic inputs are compatible with
standard CMOS or LSTTL output, down to 3.3V logic. The output drivers feature a high pulse current buffer stage designed for
minimum driver cross-conduction. Propagation delays are matched to simplify use in high frequency applications. The floating
channel can be used to drive an N-channel power MOSFET or IGBT in the high side configuration which operates up to 600V.
Proprietary HVIC and latch immune CMOS technologies enable ruggedized monolithic construction.
AUIRS2191S
 4 www.irf.com  © 2012 International Rectifier Submit Datasheet Feedback    November 18, 2013
 Qualification Information†
Qualification Level
Automotive
(per AEC-Q100††)
Comments: This family of ICs has passed an Automotive
qualification.  IR’s Industrial and Consumer qualification
level is granted by extension of the higher Automotive
level.
Moisture Sensitivity Level MSL3†† 260°C
(per IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020)
ESD
Machine Model Class M1 (100V)
(per AEC-Q100-003)
Human Body Model Class H1B (1000V)
(per AEC-Q100-002)
Charged Device Model Class C4 (1000V)
(per AEC-Q100-011)
IC Latch-Up Test Class II Level A
(per AEC-Q100-004)
RoHS Compliant Yes
† Qualification standards can be found at International Rectifier’s web site http://www.irf.com/
†† Higher MSL ratings may be available for the specific package types listed here.  Please contact your
International Rectifier sales representative for further information.